

No. 16-850

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENERGY CONVERSION DEVICES LIQUIDATION TRUST,  
BY AND THROUGH ITS LIQUIDATING  
TRUSTEE, JOHN MADDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TRINA SOLAR LIMITED; TRINA SOLAR (U.S.), INC.;  
YINGLI GREEN ENERGY HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED;  
YINGLI GREEN ENERGY AMERICAS, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DANIEL E. LAYTIN, P.C.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 862-2000

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
*clandau@kirkland.com*

*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Trina Solar Limited & Trina Solar (U.S.), Inc.*  
*Additional Counsel on Signature Block*

March 3, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Decision Below Is Correct. ....	6
A. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Applied The <i>Twombly</i> Pleading Standard.....	6
B. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Applied The Antitrust Injury Doctrine.....	12
II. The Alleged Circuit Conflicts Are Illusory.....	14
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict On The Application Of The <i>Twombly</i> Pleading Standard In A Predatory-Pricing Case.....	14
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict On The Application Of The Antitrust Injury Doctrine In A Predatory Pricing Case. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amarel v. Connell</i> , 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14-16, 18-20
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petrol. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	2, 12, 19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 4-8, 13-14
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v.</i> <i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	2, 7, 9-13, 19-20
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	12
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	13
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Felder’s Collision Parts, Inc. v.</i> <i>All Star Advert. Agency, Inc.</i> , 777 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14

<i>In re Japanese Elec. Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd sub. nom.</i> <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	1, 4, 7-9, 15, 19
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &amp;</i> <i>Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>N.W.S. Michigan, Inc. v.</i> <i>Gen. Wine &amp; Liquor Co.</i> , 58 F. App'x 127 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v.</i> <i>Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	9
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18, 19
<i>USX Corp. v. United States</i> , 682 F. Supp. 60 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1988) .....	11
<i>Wallace v. International Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 467 F.3d 1104 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	3, 7, 9, 14-18
15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 4 .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....6  
S. Ct. R. 10(a) ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Areeda, Phillip E. & Hovenkamp, Herbert,  
*Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2015) ..... 6, 7, 13, 20  
Energy Conversion Devices, Inc.,  
10-K for FY ended June 30, 2011,  
*available at* <http://tinyurl.com/hsfbp8f>  
(last visited March 3, 2017) ..... 3
